# Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

## **MUNICIPALITY OF MINA**

- - -000- - -

## Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

#### **ORDINANCE No. 2017 - 330**

## AN ORDINANCE RENAMING THE MINA TOWN HALL INTO MINA MUNICIPAL

**WHEREAS,** the Mina Town Hall is the center of all public official transactions in the municipal administrative governance;

**WHEREAS**, the presently called as the Mina Town Hall does not commensurate nor jibe to its specific qualification when defined because the town itself refers to a densely populated urban center smaller than a village. In Britain, it was originally a collection of dwellings enclosed for security within some form of fortification;

**WHEREAS,** the municipality pertains to the internal local government of a state or a nation with its own processing rights of self-government for public services.

### NOW, THEREFORE:

## BE IT ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo in session assembled that:

**Section 1.**The Mina Town Hall, as the center of the local administrative governance, shall hereby be renamed as the Mina Municipal Hall;

**Section 2.** The Municipal Engineer's Office, upon advice from the Office of the Mayor, shall take initiative to implement the changing the name of the Mina Town Hall into Mina Municipal Hall in front of the Mina Public Plaza;

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

**ADOPTED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of November 2017**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.,** duly seconded by **Hon. Noel P. Espiritu.** 

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the a	above-stated Ordinance.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

**(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO**Municipal Mayor